

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 191132

MICHAEL V. McCLARY, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

SCOTT H. JENKINS, *et al.*,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

From the Circuit Court of Culpeper County
Case No. CL 18-1373-00

Mark Venezia (VSB #90202)
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 232-5590
Fax: (202) 464-3590
mvenezia@irli.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Immigration Reform Law Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Virginia law permits Jenkins and Culpeper County to enter into 287(g) agreements.	7
II. The Code of Virginia explicitly permits the enforcement of federal civil and criminal immigration law.	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	9
<i>Bd. of Zoning Appeals v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 276 Va. 550 (2008).....	7
<i>City of Chesapeake v. Gardner Enters.</i> , 253 Va. 243 (1997).....	8, 13
<i>City of L.A. v. Barr</i> , 929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Holland v. Commonwealth</i> , 28 Va. App. 67 (1998)	9, 10
<i>Lamar Co. v. City of Richmond</i> , 287 Va. 322 (2014).....	6

Martin’s Ex’rs v. Commonwealth, 126 Va. 603 (1920)9

Winchester v. Redmond, 93 Va. 711 (1896)7, 8

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) *passim*

Code § 2.2-160412

Code § 2.2-4310(F.)13

Code § 2.2-4311.1 12, 13

Code § 4.1-203.112

Code § 13.1-75312

Code § 13.1-76912

Code § 13.1-91512

Code § 13.1-93112

Code § 13.1-1050.312

Code § 13.1-1056.212

Code § 13.1-1238.212

Code § 13.1-1246.212

Code § 15.2-1102.....8

Code § 15.2-1200.....9

Code § 15.2-1609.....	9
Code § 15.2-1726.....	10
Code § 15.2-1730.1.....	10
Code § 18.2-308.09(10)	13
Code § 19.2-81.6.....	11
Code § 19.2-83.2.....	13
Code § 19.2-120.1(A)(ii)	11
Code § 19.2-120.1(B).....	12
Code § 19.2-294.2.....	13
Code § 23.1-503.....	12
Code § 32.1-325.03.....	13
Code § 32.1-343.....	13
Code § 37.2-827.....	13
Code § 40.1-11.1.....	12
Code § 46.2-328.1.....	12
Code § 53.1-218.....	13, 14
Code § 53.1-220.1	14

Code § 53.1-220.214

Code § 60.2-61713

Other Authorities

1 DILLON ON MUN. CORP. (3rd ed.).....8

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GEN., U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, COOPERATION OF SCAAP
RECIPIENTS IN THE REMOVAL OF CRIMINAL ALIENS FROM THE UNITED STATES
(2007).....6, 7

TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES (TANF),
<https://www.dss.virginia.gov/benefit/tanf/index.cgi> (last visited Feb. 21,
2020)13
